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The Australian Sikh Association Limited
ABN 96 150 419 027

Directors' Report
30 June 2025

The directors present their report on The Australian Sikh Association Limited for the financial year ended 30 June 2025.

Directors

The names of the directors in office at any time during, or since the end of, the year are:

Names Position

Nishan Singh Company Secretary

Ranbir Singh Pawar Assistant Company Secretary

Narinder Singh Chief Financial Officer

Mehnga Singh Khakh Gurdwara Secretary and Chairperson

Dilbagh Singh Sidhu Gurdwara Assistant Secretary

Baljit Singh Pelia Gurdwara Treasurer

Harmeet Singh Gurdwara Assistant Treasurer

Hardip Singh Infrastructure & Maintenance Director

Dr Surinder Singh
Education Director and Deputy
Chairperson

Terlochan Singh
Charity, Welfare and Social
Responsibility Director

Harkiran Kaur Khanna Media and Publications Director

Rajmohinder Singh Sports & Culture Director

Taranjit Singh Senior Citizens Director

Gurcharanjit Singh Atwal Youth Affairs Director

Ravinder Kaur Women’s &Children’s Affairs Director

Directors have been in office since the start of the financial year to the date of this report unless otherwise stated.

Principal activities

The principal activity of the company during the financial year was to operate a Sikh place of worship, namely Glenwood
Gurdwara Sahib. 

Short term and long term objectives

The company's primary short term and long term objectives are to:

 manage the entire funds, land and buildings and other assets and liabilities of the Association; 

 manage and operate Gurdwara situated at 8 Meurants Lane Glenwood NSW and the need to establish more

Gurdwaras in Australia to propagate the Sikh religion;

 establish charitable and welfare programs for the community, including accommodation for the aged and the

needy;

 promote in Australia an understanding of the Sikh philosophy, identity, religion and culture; 

 establish, encourage and support educational and other institutions from pre-school to tertiary level under the

educational system of NSW and Australia including Punjabi Language School, Sikh Scripture and katha/kirtan

classes catering for the ethnic and cultural requirements of the Sikh community;

 promote sports including outdoor and indoor games, Gatka (Sikh martial arts), outings and other activities

connected with mental, spiritual, physical and social welfare of the community; and 

 establish child and aged care facilities and nursing homes. 

1



The Australian Sikh Association Limited
ABN 96 150 419 027

Directors' Report
30 June 2025

Strategy for achieving the objectives

To achieve these objectives, the company has adopted the following strategies:

 established a place of worship i.e. Glenwood Gurdwara Sahib wherein it conducts religious services generally in
accordance with Sikh Code of Conduct and Conventions 1945 (also known as the Sikh Rehat Maryada) as
published by the Dharam Parchaar Committee of Shiromani Gurdwara Parbandhak Committee, Amritsar;

 established a Punjabi language school where the Company conducts Punjabi language and religion classes for
children from age five and above and also organizes excursions and cultural activities for them;

 undertakes humanitarian activities, dedicated to the relief of people suffering hardship and distress both within and
outside Australia;

 organizes sports and facilitates other activities connected with mental, spiritual, physical and social welfare of the
community; and

 organizes activities and outings for seniors attached to the Gurdwara Sahib; and provides a number of community
services including the holding of traditional weddings (Anand Karaj), religious discourses and free food distribution to
the needy which is in addition to the traditional langar (free food to the devotees visiting the Gurdwara Sahib).

Acknowledgement of Support and Contributions

During the financial year, Mr Sarabjeet Singh of Checked and Balanced provided accounting and consulting
services to the Company at reasonable reduced rates.

The Board acknowledges this professional support and recognises its contribution to the delivery of the Company’s
community service activities.

Members' guarantee

The Australian Sikh Association Limited is a Company limited by guarantee. In the event of, and for the purpose of winding
up of the Company, the amount capable of being called up from each member and any person or association who ceased
to be a member in the year prior to the winding up, is limited to $ 100, subject to the provisions of the Company's
constitution.

At 30 June 2025 the collective liability of members was $ 231,300 (2024: $ 224,000),

Information on directors
Nishan Singh Company Secretary

Qualifications Commerce Graduate, Australian Tax Law, Australian Corporation
Law,  Australian Migration Law, Property Law, Diploma of Information
Technology, Advanced Diploma of Business Accounting, Senior First
Aid Course

Experience With very strong management, marketing, and public relation skills.
Successfully practiced Australian Migration law and New Zealand
Migration law for the last 14 years.

Special Responsibilities Compliance with all statutory requirements; liaising with ASIC and
ACNC, other government agencies, third parties and Members;
correspondence about all immigration matters, verification of the
Register of Members; preparation of employee contracts and their
duties and responsibilities, notifications of AGMs, EGMs and Board
meetings; maintenance of minutes of the AGMs, EGMs and Board
meetings and generally good corporate governance.
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Information on directors 

Information on directors

Ranbir Singh Pawar Assistant Company Secretary

Qualifications Master of Teaching from University of Western Sydney, Master of
Information and Communication from University of Wollongong

Special Responsibilities Receiving and reviewing all new membership applications, liaising
with applicants and new Members, maintenance of the Register of
Members; attending to all IT matters and generally assisting the
Company Secretary.

Narinder Singh Chief Financial Officer

Qualifications Master of Taxation from the University of New South Wales and
Bachelor of Science (Hons. with Distinction) from Sambalpur
University

Experience Over 20 years in the Australian Public Service, specialising in field
and desk-based audits of multi-national enterprises ensuring they
have paid the right amount of tax. Currently managing a team of
auditors reviewing the income tax affairs of self-managed
superannuation funds.

Special Responsibilities Sound overall financial management of ASA Limited and ASA
Charitable Trust, liaising with internal and external auditor,
responsible for government grants and insurance.

Mehnga Singh Khakh Gurdwara Secretary and Chairperson

Special Responsibilities Elected by the Board as the Chairperson and coordination of the
Committee for Religious Affairs, forward planning for continuity of
adequate number of Granthis and Ragi Singhs, recommendations
for turnover and recruitment of new Granthis and Ragi Singhs,
arranging day to day paath/katha/kirtan programs in the Gurdwara
Sahib.

Dilbagh Singh Sidhu Gurdwara Assistant Secretary

Qualifications Fitter Machinist by Trade, Self-employed

Special Responsibilities Coordination of the Committee for Guru Ka Langar, organising
bookings for Guru Ka Langar, supervision and running of the kitchen
and Langar Hall, store issues and assisting the Gurdwara Secretary
in his duties and responsibilities and managing the gurdwara stage.

Baljit Singh Pelia Gurdwara Treasurer

Qualifications Masters in Mathematical Statistics and Diploma in Finance and
Mortgages

Experience Involved in Banking industry as a mortgage broker and work as
Gurdwara Treasurer during the period 2019-2021 and Treasurer in
GOPIO Sydney Northwest during the period 2014-2018.

Special Responsibilities Accounting and proper documentation for all income and expenditure
relating to Gurdwara Sahib including safe storage and custody of the
receipts books register, receipt books, cheque books; payment to
suppliers and employees, creating and maintaining an inventory
register of kitchen utensils, consumable stock and all fixed assets,
data entry into the accounting system.
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Information on directors 

Information on directors

Harmeet Singh Gurdwara Assistant Treasurer

Qualifications Bachelor of Arts

Special Responsibilities Weekly counting of Golak, supervision and collection of monies
received as donations, offerings; updating of receipts spreadsheet,
banking and generally assisting the Gurdwara Treasurer.

Hardip Singh Infrastructure & Maintenance Director

Qualifications Bachelor of Arts

Experience NSW Builder work Building industry 15 years year. Successful
completion of long-awaited Kitchen project and New Darbar Hall

Special Responsibilities Coordination of the Committee for Infrastructure & Maintenance,
future planning for the infrastructure requirements of the Company,
implementation of the agreed projects and upkeep and maintenance
of all facilities. For a major project, where special expertise is
required to supervise and manage the project.

Dr Surinder Singh Education Director and Deputy Chairperson

Qualifications Doctor of Veterinary Medicine (DVM)

Experience Extensive experience working in various roles as a veterinarian. Over
20 years of professional service as a veterinarian in Australia.

Special Responsibilities As a Board Director under the ASA Constitution: Overseeing the
management and development of Bhai Gurdas Ji Library, looking
after GNPS Punjabi Language School operations, coordinating
Scripture Religious Education (SRE) programs, collaborating with
fellow directors to align responsibilities and contribute to broader
ASA initiatives.

Terlochan Singh Charity, Welfare and Social Responsibility Director

Qualifications Bachelor of Science, Diploma in computer science and  Masters in
Adult Education

Special Responsibilities Chair of the Management Council administering the ASAL Charitable
Trust, administering temporary accommodation provided by the 
company, arranging hospital visitations as needed. Interacting with
other government, agencies and other community groups and
generally carrying aims and objects of the Trust.

Harkiran Kaur Khanna Media and Publications Director

Qualifications Bachelor of Arts (Criminology) with Bachelor of Science (Business
Information Systems)

Experience Experienced IT and Operational Risk Manager, having worked in
financial services, Big 4 consulting, telecommunications provider,
and currently providing risk advisory at the ASX.

Special Responsibilities Liaising with Punjabi and English media on matters concerning the
Sikh community, broadcasting of programs from the Gurdwara,
maintenance of Company notice boards and producing regular
company newsletters.
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Information on directors 

Information on directors

Rajmohinder Singh Sports & Culture Director

Experience I have a proven history of hosting enjoyable and friendly sporting
carnivals and events.

Special Responsibilities Coordination of the Committee for Sports & Culture, planning and
running of sports and cultural activities, and developing programs for
healthy lifestyles.

Taranjit Singh Senior Citizens Director

Experience Brings over 25 years of experience in business management and
community leadership. As a life member of the Australian Sikh
Association, I have dedicated myself to supporting initiatives that
promote the well-being and inclusivity of senior citizens.

Special Responsibilities Director, Australian Sikh Association Glenwood Gurudwara Oversaw
initiatives focused on community service and inclusion, with
particular attention to senior citizen welfare programs. 

Founder & Manager, Royal Sweets & Royal Rangla Punjab
Managed businesses that served as cultural hubs for the community,
fostering connections and creating spaces for social engagement. 

As Senior Citizen Director, I focus on developing programs that
address seniors’ physical, emotional, and spiritual needs. I advocate
for policies that improve their quality of life and organise workshops
and events that help build strong community connections.

Gurcharanjit Singh Atwal Youth Affairs Director

Special Responsibilities Coordination of the Committee for Youth Affairs, engaging youth in
the activities of the Company, drawing on youth expertise for current
best practice in management, developing programs to help youth
affected by abuse of drug and alcohol and generally readying them
to take up positions in the administration of the Company in future.

Ravinder Kaur Women’s &Children’s Affairs Director

Qualifications Certification of Language and Teaching, Certificate of Food Health
and Safety, Diploma of Computing, Bachelor of Arts in Economic,
Political Science and Physical Education.

Experience Teaching in Guru Nanak Punjabi School from 2009- 2020.
Experience in public transport service for the past 15 years.

Special Responsibilities Provided group and one-on-one consultations to address issues
such as domestic violence faced by women, offering assistance and
guidance through government and other NSW agencies. Organised
special programs, including International Women’s Day and the
Parenting and Child Development Workshop, to support children,
youth, women, and the elderly. Took the initiative to manage
morning Amrit Vela langar seva.
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Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

AUDITOR’S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION
UNDER SECTION 307C OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001
TO THE DIRECTORS OF THE AUSTRALIAN SIKH ASSOCIATION LIMITED

In accordance with Division 60-40 of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act
2012, as auditor of The Australian Sikh Association Limited for the year ended 30 June 2025, I
declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been:

a. No contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the Division 60-40 of the
Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012 in relation to the audit; and

b. No contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

AMW AUDIT
Chartered Accountants

Martin Shone
Principal

Dated at Perth, Western Australia this 5th December 2025



The Australian Sikh Association Limited
ABN 96 150 419 027

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

Note

2025

$

2024

$

Revenue 3 4,158,655 3,160,716

Other income 3 173,847 173,273

Audit, legal and consultancy (44,414) (27,448)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (404,392) (213,306)

Employee benefits expense (734,086) (658,893)

Electricity, gas and water (277,809) (200,838)

Facilities and occupancy expenses (272,424) (270,975)

Festival, ceremonies and community events (202,595) (161,426)

Impairment losses on receivables (693,243) -

Insurance (151,433) (148,064)

Supplies – foods, fruit, etc (182,245) (39,947)

Teacher, volunteer and other allowances (162,013) (160,350)

Other expenses (261,727) (333,367)

Surplus before income tax 946,121 1,119,375

Income tax expense - -

Surplus for the year 946,121 1,119,375

Other comprehensive income, net of income tax

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax - -

Total comprehensive income for the year 946,121 1,119,375

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
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The Australian Sikh Association Limited
ABN 96 150 419 027

Statement of Financial Position
As At 30 June 2025

Note

2025

$

2024

$

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 5 2,743,073 2,530,904

Trade and other receivables 6 64,963 51,212

Loans and advances 7 311,192 1,076,789

Other assets 8 79,123 25,000

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 3,198,351 3,683,905

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Other financial assets 9 26,603 26,603

Property, plant and equipment 10 11,941,529 10,735,624

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 11,968,132 10,762,227

TOTAL ASSETS 15,166,483 14,446,132

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 11 115,451 351,135

Employee benefits 12 12,634 2,720

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 128,085 353,855

TOTAL LIABILITIES 128,085 353,855

NET ASSETS 15,038,398 14,092,277

EQUITY

Retained surpluses 15,038,398 14,092,277

TOTAL EQUITY 15,038,398 14,092,277

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
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The Australian Sikh Association Limited
ABN 96 150 419 027

Statement of Changes in Equity

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

2025

Retained
surpluses

$

Total

$

Balance at 1 July 2024 14,092,277 14,092,277

Profit for the year 946,121 946,121

Total other comprehensive income for the period - -

Balance at 30 June 2025 15,038,398 15,038,398

2024

Retained
surpluses

$

Total

$

Balance at 1 July 2023 12,972,902 12,972,902

Profit for the year 1,119,375 1,119,375

Total other comprehensive income for the period - -

Balance at 30 June 2024 14,092,277 14,092,277

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
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The Australian Sikh Association Limited
ABN 96 150 419 027

Statement of Cash Flows

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

Note

2025

$

2024

$

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Grants received 1,485,000 640,036

Membership fees received 54,750 20,250

Offerings and donations received 2,714,057 2,512,570

Interest received 122,067 90,734

Rent received 51,780 82,539

Other receipts 36,950 104,434

Payments to suppliers and employees (2,714,492) (1,707,355)

Net cash provided by operating activities 18 1,750,112 1,743,208

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Payment of property, plant and equipment 10, (a) (1,436,518) (1,129,617)

Loans to other parties (101,425) (5,000)

Net cash used in investing activities (1,537,943) (1,134,617)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents held 212,169 608,591

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year 2,530,896 1,922,313

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year 5 2,743,065 2,530,904

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
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The Australian Sikh Association Limited
ABN 96 150 419 027

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

The financial report covers The Australian Sikh Association Limited as an individual Company. The financial statements
are presented in Australian dollars, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency. 

The Australian Sikh Association Limited is a not-for-profit unlisted public company limited by guarantee, registered and
domiciled in Australia. 

The principal activities of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2025 was to operate Sikh place of worship, namely
Glenwood Guwara Sahib. 

1 Basis of Preparation

In the directors' opinion, the company is not a reporting entity because there are no users dependent on general
purpose financial statements. These special purpose financial statements have been prepared to meet the reporting
requirements of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012. and New South Wales legislation
the Associations Incorporation Act 2009, the Charitable Fundraising Act 1991 and associated regulations and the
Corporations Act 2001 requirements to prepare and distribute financial statements to the members of the Company.
The directors have determined that the accounting policies adopted are appropriate to meet the needs of the
members of the Company.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement requirements
specified by the Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards
Board ('AASB') and the disclosure requirements of AASB 101 'Presentation of Financial Statements', AASB 107
'Statement of Cash Flows', AASB 108 'Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors', AASB
1048 'Interpretation of Standards' and AASB 1054 'Australian Additional Disclosures', as appropriate for not-for-profit
oriented entities.

These financial statements have been prepared on an accruals basis and are based on historical costs modified,
where applicable, by the measurement at fair value of selected non-current assets, financial assets and financial
liabilities. Historical cost is generally based on the fair values of the consideration given in exchange for goods and
services. All amounts are presented in Australian dollars, unless otherwise noted.  

Material accounting policy information adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are presented below
and are consistent with prior reporting periods unless otherwise stated.

2 Summary of Accounting Policy Information

(a) Revenue 

Revenue is recognised when the amount of the revenue can be measured reliably, it is probable that economic
benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the company and specific criteria relating to the type of
revenue as noted below, has been satisfied.

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.

Revenue from contracts with customers

The core principle of AASB 15 is that revenue is recognised on a basis that reflects the transfer of promised
goods or services to customers at an amount that reflects the consideration the company expects to receive in
exchange for those goods or services.  Revenue is recognised by applying a five-step model as follows:

1. Identify the contract with the customer

2. Identify the performance obligations

3. Determine the transaction price

4. Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations

5. Recognise revenue as and when control of the performance obligations is transferred

12



The Australian Sikh Association Limited
ABN 96 150 419 027

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

2 Summary of Accounting Policy Information

(a) Revenue 

Revenue from contracts with customers

Generally the timing of the payment for sale of goods and rendering of services corresponds closely to the
timing of satisfaction of the performance obligations, however where there is a difference, it will result in the
recognition of a receivable, contract asset or contract liability.

None of the revenue streams of the  have any significant financing terms as there is less than 12 months
between receipt of funds and satisfaction of performance obligations.

Specific revenue streams

The revenue recognition policies for the principal revenue streams of the company are:

Grants

Grant revenue is recognised in profit or loss when the Company satisfies the performance obligations stated
within the funding agreements. 

If conditions are attached to the grant which must be satisfied before the Company is eligible to retain the
contribution, the grant will be recognised in the statement of financial position as a liability until those
conditions are satisfied. 

Offerings and Donations

Offerings and donations are recognised as revenue when received and the related funds are deposited into the
bank, as this is the point at which the Company obtains control of the cash. 

As is common for religious organisations that receive cash donations, the Company is unable to establish
complete control over cash received before it is counted. While procedures are in place to provide assurance
over the completeness of this revenue, the inherent nature of cash donations means that absolute assurance
cannot be achieved.

To mitigate this limitation, the Company uses locked donation boxes, performs weekly cash counts with
multiple independent counters, and prepares signed count sheets that are reconciled to bank deposits. 

Rental income

Rental is recognised when performance once obligations under the rental agreements are satisfied.

Interest income

Interest income is recognised on an accrual basis using the effective interest method.

Other income

Other revenue is recognised when it is received or when the right to receive payment is established.

(b) Income taxes

As the company is a charitable institution in terms of subsection 50-5 of the Income Tax Assessment Act
1997,  as amended, it is exempt from paying income tax. 

13



The Australian Sikh Association Limited
ABN 96 150 419 027

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

2 Summary of Accounting Policy Information

(c) Current and non-current classification

Assets and liabilities are presented in the statement of financial position based on current and non-current
classification. 

An asset is classified as current when: it is either expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed
in the company's normal operating cycle; it is held primarily for the purpose of trading; it is expected to be
realised within 12 months after the reporting period; or the asset is cash or cash equivalent unless restricted
from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. All other
assets are classified as non-current. 

A liability is classified as current when: it is either expected to be settled in the company's normal operating
cycle; it is held primarily for the purpose of trading; it is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting
period; or there is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the
reporting period. All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

(d) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-
term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to
known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. 

(e) Financial instruments

Financial instruments are recognised initially on the date that the company becomes party to the contractual
provisions of the instrument. On initial recognition, all financial instruments are measured at fair value plus
transaction costs (except for instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss where transaction costs
are expensed as incurred).

Financial Assets

The Company's financial assets measured at amortised cost comprise cash and cash equivalents and trade
and other receivables in the statement of financial position. 

Trade and other receivables are recognised at amortised cost, less any allowance for expected credit losses. 

Financial liabilities

The Company measures all financial liabilities initially at fair value less transaction costs, subsequently
financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

The company‘s financial liabilities include trade and other payables. 

Trade and other payables represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the incorporated association
prior to the end of the financial year and which are unpaid. Due to their short-term nature they are measured at
amortised cost and are not discounted. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of
recognition.

(f) Property, plant and equipment

Plant and other equipment are initially recognised at acquisition cost, including any costs directly attributable
to bringing the assets to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner
intended by the Company’s management.

14



The Australian Sikh Association Limited
ABN 96 150 419 027

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

2 Summary of Accounting Policy Information

(f) Property, plant and equipment

Plant and other equipment are subsequently measured using the cost model, cost less subsequent
depreciation and impairment losses. 

Property, plant and equipment, excluding freehold land, is depreciated on a straight-line basis over the assets
useful life to the company, commencing when the asset is ready for use.

The depreciation rates used for each class of depreciable asset are shown below:

Fixed asset class Depreciation Rate

Buildings 2.5%

Furniture, fixtures and other equipment 5% - 20%

At the end of each annual reporting period, the depreciation method, useful life and residual value of each
asset is reviewed. Any revisions are accounted for prospectively as a change in estimate.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when there is no future economic
benefit to the incorporated association. Gains and losses between the carrying amount and the disposal
proceeds are taken to profit or loss. 

(g) Impairment of non-financial assets

Non-financial assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that
the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the
asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. 

Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value-in-use. The value-in-
use is the present value of the estimated future cash flows relating to the asset using a pre-tax discount rate
specific to the asset or cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Assets that do not have independent
cash flows are grouped together to form a cash-generating unit.

(h) Employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits 

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, annual leave and long service leave
expected to be settled wholly within 12 months of the reporting date are measured at the amounts expected to
be paid when the liabilities are settled.

(i) Goods and services tax (GST)

Revenue, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST), except
where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office (ATO). In these
circumstances the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of an item of the
expense. 

Receivables and payables in the statement of financial position are shown inclusive of GST. The net amount of
GST recoverable from, or payable to, the tax authority is included in other receivables or other payables in the
statement of financial position. 
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The Australian Sikh Association Limited
ABN 96 150 419 027

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

2 Summary of Accounting Policy Information

(i) Goods and services tax (GST)

Cash flows in the statement of cash flows are included on a gross basis, except for the GST components
investing and financing activities, which are disclosed as operating cash flows.

(j) New or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations adopted 

The Company has adopted all of the new or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the
Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB') that are mandatory for the current reporting period. 

Any new or amended Accounting Standards or Interpretations that are not yet mandatory have not been early
adopted.

(k) Significant management judgement in applying accounting policies

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the financial statements. Management continually evaluates
its judgements and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, contingent liabilities, revenue and expenses.
Management bases its judgements, estimates and assumptions on historical experience and on other various
factors, including expectations of future events, management believes to be reasonable under the
circumstances. The resulting accounting judgements and estimates will seldom equal the related actual
results. The judgements, estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities (refer to the respective notes) within the next
financial year are discussed below.

Estimation of useful lives of assets 

The Company determines the estimated useful lives and related depreciation and amortisation charges for its
property, plant and equipment and finite life intangible assets. The useful lives could change significantly as a
result of technical innovations or some other event. The depreciation and amortisation charge will increase
where the useful lives are less than previously estimated lives, or technically obsolete or non-strategic assets
that have been abandoned or sold will be written off or written down. 

Impairment of non-financial assets other than goodwill and other indefinite life intangible assets 

The Company assesses impairment of non-financial assets other than goodwill and other indefinite life
intangible assets at each reporting date by evaluating conditions specific to the Company and to the particular
asset that may lead to impairment. If an impairment trigger exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is
determined. This involves fair value less costs of disposal or value-in-use calculations, which incorporate a
number of key estimates and assumptions. 
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The Australian Sikh Association Limited
ABN 96 150 419 027

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

3 Revenue and Other Income

The Company's revenue may be analysed as follows for each service category:

2025

$

2024

$

Revenue from contracts with customers

- Events 39,850 46,045

- Membership fees 54,748 20,250

94,598 66,295

Revenue recognised on receipt (not
enforceable or not sufficiently specific
performance obligations - AASB 1058)

- Donations 806,602 299,053

- Grants 1,350,000 581,851

- Offerings 1,907,455 2,213,517

4,064,057 3,094,421

Other Income

- Interest 122,067 90,734

- Rent 51,780 82,539

173,847 173,273

Total Revenue and Other Income 4,332,502 3,333,989

4 Result for the Year

The result for the year includes the following specific expenses:

Other expenses:

Employee benefits expense 734,086 658,893

Depreciation expense 404,392 213,306

5 Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash at bank and in hand 2,743,073 2,530,904

6 Trade and Other Receivables

CURRENT

GST receivable 64,963 44,475

Other receivables - 6,737

Total current trade and other receivables 64,963 51,212

7 Loans and Advances

CURRENT

Amounts due from related party 311,192 1,076,789
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The Australian Sikh Association Limited
ABN 96 150 419 027

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

7 Loans and Advances

Amounts due from related party pertains to receivable from Australian Sikh Association Charitable Trust for the
advances and payments made on its behalf. The balance is repayable on demand and bears interest at 8.77% for
2025 (2024: 6.5%). The closing balance as at 30 June 2025 is net of allowance for impairment loss of $693,243
(2024: $nil).

8 Other Assets

2025

$

2024

$

CURRENT

Prepayments 73,997 25,000

Other assets 5,126 -

79,123 25,000

9 Other Financial Assets

Long term investments

NON-CURRENT

Other financial assets 26,603 26,603
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The Australian Sikh Association Limited
ABN 96 150 419 027

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

10 Property, plant and equipment
2025

$

2024

$

LAND AND BUILDINGS

Freehold land

At cost 4,525,145 4,525,145

Buildings

At cost 1,618,173 1,444,394

Accumulated depreciation (383,931) (326,260)

Total buildings 1,234,242 1,118,134

Total land and buildings 5,759,387 5,643,279

PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Capital works in progress

At cost - 4,166,242

Museum

At cost 139,085 107,407

Accumulated depreciation (32,618) (16,111)

Total Museum 106,467 91,296

Furniture, fixtures and fittings

At cost 2,675,317 2,364,022

Accumulated depreciation (1,745,047) (1,608,544)

Total furniture, fixtures and fittings 930,270 755,478

Motor vehicles

At cost 177,293 177,293

Accumulated depreciation (140,458) (130,565)

Total motor vehicles 36,835 46,728

Carpark, grounds and lawns 

At cost 131,007 124,315

Accumulated depreciation (125,067) (105,177)

Total Carpark, grounds and lawns 5,940 19,138

Library & Punjabi School books 

At cost 60,655 60,656

Accumulated depreciation (52,128) (47,193)

Total Library & Punjabi School books 8,527 13,463

Kitchen extension

At cost 5,251,652 -

Accumulated depreciation (157,549) -

Total Kitchen extension 5,094,103 -

Total plant and equipment 6,182,142 5,092,345

Total property, plant and equipment 11,941,529 10,735,624
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The Australian Sikh Association Limited
ABN 96 150 419 027

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

10 Property, plant and equipment

(a) Movements in carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment

Movement in the carrying amounts for each class of property, plant and equipment between the beginning and
the end of the current financial year:

Land and
Buildings

$

Other
Property and
Equipment

$

Total

$

Year ended 30 June 2025

Balance at the beginning of year 5,643,279 5,092,345 10,735,624

Additions, net - 1,436,518 1,436,518

Depreciation expense (32,108) (372,284) (404,392)

Other changes, movements 173,779 - 173,779

Reclass (25,563) 25,563 -

Balance at the end of the year 5,759,387 6,182,142 11,941,529

Land and
Buildings

$

Other
Property and
Equipment

$

Total

$

Year ended 30 June 2024

Balance at the beginning of year 5,666,866 4,152,447 9,819,313

Additions

Additions, net - 1,129,347 1,129,347

Depreciation expense (23,587) (189,449) (213,036)

Balance at the end of the year 5,643,279 5,092,345 10,735,624

11 Trade and Other Payables

2025

$

2024

$

CURRENT

Trade payables 9,300 159,079

Sundry payables and accrued expenses 106,151 192,056

115,451 351,135

Trade and other payables are unsecured, non-interest bearing and are normally settled within 30 days.  The carrying
value of trade and other payables is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value due to the short-term nature
of the balances.
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The Australian Sikh Association Limited
ABN 96 150 419 027

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

12 Employee Benefits

2025

$

2024

$

Current liabilities

Provision for employee benefits 12,634 2,720

13 Key Management Personnel Remuneration

The is no remuneration paid to key management personnel of The Australian Sikh Association Limited during the year
(2024: $nil).

14 Related Parties

(a) The Company's main related parties are as follows:

Key management personnel - refer to Note 13.

Other related parties include close family members of key management personnel and entities that are
controlled or significantly influenced by those key management personnel or their close family members.

(b) Transactions with related parties

Transactions between related parties are on normal commercial terms and conditions no more favourable than
those available to other parties unless otherwise stated.

During the year, the Company earned interest of $88,089 (2024: $65,000) amounts receivable from the Trust,
a related entity. The related party receivable balance as at 30 June 2025 is $311,192, net of an allowance for
impairment of $693,243 (2024: $1,076,789).

15 Auditor's Remuneration

Remuneration of the auditor, for:

- auditing the financial statements 9,000 12,500

16 Contingent liabilities and Commitments

The company had no contingent  liabilities at 30 June 2025 and 30 June 2024.

The company had no commitment for expenditure at 30 June 2025 and 30 June 2024.

17 Events Subsequent to the End of the Reporting Date

No matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly affected or may
significantly affect the operations of the company, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the
company in future financial years.
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The Australian Sikh Association Limited
ABN 96 150 419 027

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

18 Cash Flow Information

Reconciliation of result for the year to cashflows from operating activities

2025

$

2024

$

Surplus for the year 946,121 1,119,375

Non-cash flows in surplus:

 - depreciation 404,392 213,306

 - impairment of receivables 693,243 -

Changes in assets and liabilities:

 - (increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables (13,751) 116,574

 - (increase)/decrease in prepayments and other assets (54,123) 21,126

 - (decrease)/increase in trade and other payables (235,684) 274,690

 - increase/(decrease) in provision for annual leave 9,914 (1,863)

Cashflows from operations 1,750,112 1,743,208

19 Statutory Information

The registered office and principal place of business of the Company
is:

The Australian Sikh Association Limited

8 Meurants Lane

GLENWOOD NSW 2768
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The Australian Sikh Association Limited
ABN 96 150 419 027

Directors' Declaration

The directors have determined that the company is not a reporting entity because there are no users dependent on general
purpose financial statements. Accordingly, as described in Note 1 to the financial statements, the attached special purpose
financial statements have been prepared for the purposes of complying with the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits
Commission Act 2012 and New South Wales legislation the Associations Incorporation Act 2009, the Charitable
Fundraising Act 1991 and associated regulations,  and the Corporations Act 2001 requirements to prepare and distribute
financial statements to the members of the company.

The directors of the company declare that:

1. the attached financial statements and notes comply with the Corporations Act 2001, the Accounting Standards as
described in Note 1 to the financial statements; the Corporations Regulations 2001 and other mandatory professional
reporting requirements;

2. the attached financial statements and notes give a true and fair view of the company's financial position as at 30 June
2025 and of its performance for the financial year ended on that date; and

3. There are reasonable grounds to believe that The Australian Sikh Association Limited will be able to pay its debts as
and when they fall due and payable.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of directors made pursuant to section 295(5)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001. 
On behalf of the directors 

Chief Financial Officer......................................................................................................
Narinder Singh

Gurdwara Secretary &
Chairperson ....................................................................................................................

Mehnga Singh Khakh 

Dated this ..05th...... day of December 2025
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Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

Independent Auditor’s Report to the Members of The Australian Sikh Association Limited

Opinion

We have audited the financial report of The Australian Sikh Association Limited (the Company),
which comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2025, the statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement
of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a
summary of material accounting policy information, and the directors' declaration.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial report of The Australian Sikh Association Limited,
is in accordance with Division 60 of the ACNC Act, including:

a) giving a true and fair view of the Company's financial position as at 30 June 2025 and of
its financial performance for the year then ended; and

b) complying with Australian Accounting Standards to the extent described in Note 1 and
Division 60 of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Regulations 2022.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under
those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial
Report section of our report. We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the ethical
requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110 Code of
Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards) (the Code) that are
relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical
responsibilities in accordance with the Code.
We confirm that the independence declaration required by the Corporations Act 2001, which has
been given to the directors of the Company, would be in the same terms if given to the directors as
at the time of this auditor’s report.
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter – Cash Donations
We draw attention to Note 2(a) of the financial statements, which describes the inherent limitations
associated with cash donations received by the Company. As disclosed in that note, the Company
is unable to establish complete control over cash prior to it being counted and recorded by authorised
personnel. This is common for entities that receive voluntary cash donations.  Revenue from these
sources represent a significant proportion of the Company’s revenue.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.
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Emphasis of Matter – Basis of Accounting and Restriction of Distribution and Use
We draw attention to Note 1 to the financial report, which describes the basis of accounting. The
financial report has been prepared for the purpose of fulfilling the Trust’s financial reporting
responsibilities under the ACNC Act. As a result, the financial report may not be suitable for another
purpose.
Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Report
The directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view
and have determined that the basis of preparation described in Note 1 to the financial report is
appropriate to meet the requirements of the ACNC Act and needs of the members. The directors’
responsibility also includes such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable
the preparation of a financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using
the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intends to liquidate the Company
or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The directors of the Company are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting
process.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that
an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report.
As part of an audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional
judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations,
or the override of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company company’s internal control.
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 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are
required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial
report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are
based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future
events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in
internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide the directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and
other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where
applicable, related safeguards.

AMW AUDIT
Chartered Accountants

Martin Shone
Principal

Dated at Perth, Western Australia this 5th December 2025
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